the Company and to abstain from voting as a director for the approval of any such transaction.

Outlook

The priorities of the Company are related to regulatory approval of the Acquisition Transaction, filing of its Prospectus
and listing on the CSE.

Other Information

Additional information is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

“Jagdip Bal”   “Dmitrios “Jim” Mitrakos”
_______________________________   ______________________________
Jagdip Bal   Dmitrios Mitrakos
President & CEO   CFO & Secretary

February 12, 2021

http://www.sedar.com/

LEXSTON LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

(formerly Lexston Capital Corp.)

Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

As at November 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(UNAUDITED)

LEXSTON LIFE SCIENCES CORP.
(FORMERLY LEXSTON CAPITAL CORP.)
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
November 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Lexston Life
Sciences

Corp.
November 30,

2020
$

Egret

Bioscience Ltd.
November 30,

2020
$

Notes

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

$

Consolidated
$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 974,134 468,991 4(d) 75,000 1,518,125
Prepaid expenses and deposits – 40,474 , – 40,474
Amounts receivable 1,465 15,677  – 17,142
Loan receivable 500,000 – 4(a) (500,000) –

   Total current assets 1,475,559 525,142  (425,000) 1,575,741

Goodwill – – 4(b)(d) 2,370,824 2,370,824
Property, plant and equipment – 1,600  – 1,600
   Total assets 1,475,599 526,742  1,945,824 3,948,165

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  5,000 36,897  – 41,897
Due to related parties – 20,669  – 20,669
Loans payable – 500,000 4(a) (500,000) –
   Total current liabilities 5,000 557,566  (500,000) 62,566

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  1,508,245 120,015 4(b) 1,725,000 3,353,260
Reserves – – 4(d) 615,000 615,000
Share subscriptions receivable  (78,000) 4(e) 75,000 (3,000)
Deficit (37,646) (72,839) 4(c) (30,824) (79,661)

   Total shareholders’ equity 1,470,599 (30,824)  2,445,824 3,885,599
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,475,559 526,742  1,945,824 3,948,165

LEXSTON LIFE SCEINCES CORP.
(FORMERLY LEXSTON CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
November 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position of Lexston Life Sciences
Corp. (“Lexston” or the “Company”) has been prepared by the management in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) from information derived from the financial statements of Lexston and